

Cross examination of PW-3 by Ld. Advocate Shri. Y. G. Somani for accused resumed on oath.

03. It is true to say that before entering witness box I have gone through court record. Inspection of every nursing home in Jalna city was conducted quarterly. I do not know whether inspection of Shubham Hospital was done quarterly. In the year 2012 I was working as Residential Medical Officer. It is true to say that I was member of inspection team. It is true to say that I was member of inspection team that conducted inspection of other nursing homes. It is not true to say that though being member of inspection team I am not stating that I visited Shubham Hospital. It is not true to say that I was not a member of inspection team while conducting inspection of Shubham Hospital. Apart from four of us there was no other person while conducting inspection. I have not seen any record as to whether accused had applied for renewal under the Bombay Nursing Act. We have not issued show cause notice to the accused before initiating action. I am aware that before initiating proceeding under PCPNDT act show cause notice is required to be issued. I do not know whether accused had given reply to show cause notice or not. It is not true to say that decision of initiating proceeding against accused was not taken by the inspection team. Before initiating proceeding I have gone through the record. In said record reply given by accused to show cause

8
13.1.26

notice was not available. It is true to say that entire record was not shown to me.

04. Shubham hospital was authorized to conduct invasive test. It is true to say that Shubham hospital was allowed to do Pre Natal Diagnosis test. It is true to say that during entire inspection we were only four persons in the team. It is not true to say that no inspection was conducted at Shubham Hospital on 18.06.2012. It is not true to say that on say of Civil Surgeon Shri. Jadhav. I am deposing false. It is true to say that during inspection nothing was seized in my presence. It is true to say that except rough notes nothing was written in my presence.

Cross examination is complete.

No re- chief examination.

R. O. A. C

S.M.26

(S. M. Padolikar)

Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Jalna.

Date – 19/01/2026